Gold on hand was previously measured at cost; however, AASB 102 Inventories and AASB 13 Fair
Value Measurement require that inventory held for trading, such as gold, be measured at its fair value
less costs to sell. The correction to measure the gold at fair value reflects the application of the
appropriate accounting policy and provides a more accurate representation of the inventory’s
recoverable value.

These corrections are classified as adjustments for material prior-period errors under AASB 108 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The restatements ensure that the financial statements
accurately reflect the fair value of the investment in PMHI as at 13 February 2023, providing users with relevant
and reliable financial information.

Impact on Financial Statements

The errors have been corrected retrospectively, as required under AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes
in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The opening balances of assets, liabilities, and equity for the earliest
comparative period presented (1 July 2023) have been restated as follows:

Line Item As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

US$000 US$000 US$000
Assets
Deferred Tax Asset 4,358 (4,358) -
Loan Receivable from Associate 40,697 22,596 63,293
Investments in Associates 113,818 (23,857) 89,961
Equity
Retained Earnings  58,582 (5,619) 52,963

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the half-year ended 31 December 2023

20

Restatement of Comparative Figures

The comparative figures in the financial statements have been restated to reflect the correction of these errors.
The key adjustments are as follows:
1. Statement of Financial Position (as at 30 June 2023):

• Total assets have been reduced by US$5.619 million.
• Retained earnings have been adjusted to reflect the derecognition of the DTA and the

revised loss on deconsolidation of PMHI.
2. Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (for the year ended 30 June 2023):